- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERV		MISSION OF UTAH -
In the Matter of Rocky Mountain Power's Request for Approval of a Generic Protective Order Pursuant to Senate Bill 235))))	DOCKET NO. 07-035-15 NOTICE OF TECHNICAL CONFERENCE

ISSUED: March 30, 2007

By The Commission:

Notice is hereby given that a **Technical Conference** will be held in the above-entitled matter on **Friday, April 6, 2007 at 10:00 a.m.** with the Administrative Law Judge in Room 401 on the Fourth Floor of the Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah.

On March 27, 2007, Rocky Mountain Power filed a Petition for Approval of a Generic Protective Order ("Petition") seeking Commission approval of an attached Generic Protective Order to be used as the standard form of protective order for all proceedings brought before the Commission pursuant to the recently-enacted Senate Bill 235 ("SB 235") and *Utah Code Annotated* § 54-17-501 which provide for a waiver of the requirement that Rocky Mountain Power conduct a solicitation process or the requirement that it obtain Commission approval of a significant energy resource decision. Section 4 of SB 235 requires the Commission to issue a generic protective order within thirty days of the law's effective date. In accordance with Section 5, SB 235 became effective upon its March 14, 2007, signing by the Governor of the state of Utah. Therefore, the Commission is required to issue a generic protective order no later than April 13, 2007.

DOCKET NO. 07-035-15

-2-

The purpose of the Technical Conference noticed herein is to provide a public

forum for Rocky Mountain Power to present and explain its proposed Generic Protective Order

to interested parties prior to Commission action on the Petition.

Individuals wishing to participate by telephone should contact the Commission at

(801) 530-6716 or toll-free 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824) at least two days prior to the

Conference to make arrangements. Participants attending by telephone should then call the

Public Service Commission five minutes prior to the beginning of the Conference to ensure

participation.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing

special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during the

Conference should notify the Commission, at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84111,

(801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the Conference.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 30th day of March, 2007.

/s/ Julie Orchard

Commission Secretary

G#52909